
 
 

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

Wednesday, February 04, 2026 at 4:00 PM 
191 5th Street West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

Public information on this meeting is posted outside City Hall. 
 

We welcome you to watch KURA Meetings via live stream. 
You will find this option on our website at https://www.ketchumura.org/kura/meetings. 
 
If you would like to comment on a public hearing agenda item, please select the best option 
for your participation: 
 

Join us via Zoom (please mute your device until called upon). 
Join the Webinar: https://ketchumidaho-org.zoom.us/j/81252558549 
Webinar ID: 812 5255 8549 
 
Join us at City Hall. 
 
Submit your comments in writing at info@ketchumura.org (by noon the day of the 
meeting). 
 

This agenda is subject to revisions.  All revisions will be underlined. 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER: By Vice-Chair Tyler Davis Jeffers 
 
ROLL CALL: Pursuant to Idaho Code 74-204(4), all agenda items are action items, and a vote 
may be taken on these items. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

1. Public Comments submitted 
 

NEW BUSINESS: (ALL ACTION ITEMS) 
2. Recommendation to approve minutes of January 7, 2026, **SPECIAL MEETING** KURA 

Meeting - Secretary Trent Donat 
3. Recommendation to approve payment of KURA Bills - Treasurer Brent Davis 
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4. Recommendation to approve FY 2025 audit and financial statements – Treasurer Brent 
Davis 

5. Quarterly Sun Valley Economic Development Check-In - Executive Director Harry Griffith 
and Mel Jackson 

6. 2026 Board Organizational Items - Executive Director Jade Riley 
a. 2026 regular KURA meeting day/times 
b. Election of Officers 
c. Discussion regarding need for future strategic planning session and joint meeting with 
City Council 

ADJOURNMENT: 
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Meeting Minutes of the KURA SPECIAL Meeting 
 

Wednesday, January 07, 2026 4:00 p.m. Ketchum City Hall 
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
Susan Scovell called the meeting to order. (00:00:16 in video) 

ROLL CALL: 
Present: 
Board Member—Casey Burke 
Board Member—Tyler Davis-Jeffers 
Board Chair—Susan Scovell 
 
Absent: 
Board Member—Mason Frederickson 

 Other attendees: 
 Abby Germaine—ARCH Attorney (remote) 
 Brent Davis—KURA Treasurer 
 Jade Riley—City Administrator 
 Trent Donat—City Clerk and KURA Secretary (remote) 
 
COMMUNICATION FROM THE BOARD MEMBERS: (00:00:32 in video) 
Public comments submitted.  

CONSENT CALENDAR: 
2. Recommendation to approve minutes of December 15, 2025 **Special Meeting** KURA  
Presented by: Trent Donat (00:00:50 in video) 
 
Motion to approve minutes of December 15, 2025 **Special Meeting** (00:00:58 in video) 
Motion made by: Tyler Davis-Jeffers 
Ayes: Casey Burke, Tyler Davis-Jeffers, Susan Scovell 
Result: Motion Passes 
 
3. Recommendation to approve payment of KURA Bills 
Presented by: Brent Davis (00:01:05 in video) 
 
Motion to approve payment of KURA Bills (00:01:24 in video) 
Motion made by: Tyler Davis-Jeffers 
Ayes: Casey Burke, Tyler Davis-Jeffers, Susan Scovell 
Result: Motion Passes 
 
4. Approval of preliminary FY2025 YTD Financial Statement pending final audit 
Presented by: Brent Davis (00:01:35 in video) 
 
Motion to approve FY2025 year-to-date financial statement (00:04:04 in video) 
Motion made by: Casey Burke 
Ayes: Casey Burke, Tyler Davis-Jeffers, Susan Scovell 
Result: Motion Passes 
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5. Recommendation to approve Resolution 26-URA01 with KCDC and 4% Bluebird Housing Partners, LLC 
for issuance of final reimbursement  
Presented by: Jade Riley (00:04:15 in video) 
 
Motion to approve Resolution 26-URA01 with KCDC and 4% Bluebird Housing Partners, LLC for issuance 
of final reimbursement (00:06:18 in video) 
Motion made by: Tyler Davis-Jeffers 
Ayes: Tyler Davis-Jeffers, Casey Burke, Susan Scovell 
Result: Motion Passes  

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
Motion to adjourn. (00:09:00 in video) 
Motion made by:   
Ayes: Susan Scovell, Casey Burke, Tyler Davis-Jeffers 
Result: Adjourned 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Susan Scovell, Board Chair 

 
ATTEST: 

 

Trent Donat, KURA Secretary 
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City of Ketchum Payment Approval Report - URA Report Page:     1

Report dates: 1/30/2026-1/30/2026 Jan 30, 2026  01:30PM

Report Criteria:

Invoices with totals above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

[Report].GL Account Number = "9610000000"-"9848009999"

Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Net Invoice Amount

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

URBAN RENEWAL EXPENDITURES

98-4410-4200  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Ketchum Computers, Inc. 21360.1 Monthly Workstation Maintenance KURA 5.50

ELAM & BURKE 219144 General Representation 3,837.00

ELAM & BURKE 219145 Representation for 1st & Washington 522.00

WORKMAN AND COMPANY 010526 2025 Audit 2,500.00

98-4410-8801  REIMBURSE CITY GENERAL FUND

City of Ketchum 9646 November Salaries & Benefits 9,511.15

Total URBAN RENEWAL EXPENDITURES: 16,375.65

Total URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY: 16,375.65

Grand Totals: 16,375.65
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street| Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
 
February 4, 2026 
 
Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE FY 2025 AUDIT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
Introduction/History 
Each year the KURA contracts with an outside audit firm (Workman and Company) to 
prepare the fiscal year audit. Attached is the materials prepared for FY 2025.   
 
 
Recommendation and Motion 
Staff recommends the Board approve the following motion: 
 

“I move to approve the FY 2025 Financial Audit and corresponding statements 
and direct staff to file the FY 2025 Audit materials with the appropriate entities 
including the State Controller and the trustees for the Agency Bonds.”  

 
 
 
Attachment:  FY 2025 Financial Audit 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

KETCHUM, IDAHO

Financial Statements

at September 30, 2025
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2190 Village Park Avenue, Suite 300 • Twin Falls, ID  83301 •  208.733.1161 • Fax: 208.733.6100 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

December 22, 2025 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the Ketchum Urban 
Renewal Agency, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, as of September 30, 
2025, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Ketchum Urban 
Renewal Agency, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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Report Continued— 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planning 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis and budgetary comparison information on page 15 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Management has omitted a management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not 
affected by this missing information. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s basic financial statements. The schedule of long-term debt payments on page 15 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

The schedule of long-term debt payments is the responsibility of management and is derived from and relate directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information  has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the schedule of long-term debt is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements 
as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 22, 2025, on our 
consideration of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

.        Workman & Company  

       Certified Public Accountants 
       Twin Falls, Idaho 

     2 
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Total Total

Primary Reporting

Government Entity

ASSETS

Cash and Deposits $ 6,080,524 $ 6,080,524

Accounts and Property Tax Receivable 30,689 30,689

          Total 6,111,213 6,111,213

Capital Assets:

     Land, Buildings and Improvements 7,663,136 7,663,136

     Fourth Street Corridor Improvements 1,000,000 1,000,000

          Total 8,663,136 8,663,136

        Less Accumulated Depreciation (365,834) (365,834)

          Total Capital Assets 8,297,302 8,297,302

          Total Assets 14,408,515 14,408,515

LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest Payable 1,851 1,851

Long-term Liabilities:

   Portion due or payable within one year:

     Bonds Payable 495,067 495,067

   Portion due or payable after one year:

     Bonds Payable 2,072,222 2,072,222

   Unamortized Pre-Issuance Bond Costs (22,389) (22,389)

          Total Liabilities 2,546,751 2,546,751

NET POSITION

Invested in Capital Assets - net of related debt 5,750,551 5,750,551

Restricted For:

     Capital Projects 0 0

     Debt Service 0 0

     Affordable Housing 195,514 195,514

Unrestricted 5,915,699 5,915,699

          Total Net Position $ 11,861,764 $ 11,861,764

-3-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Statement of Net Position

at September 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Capital

and Charges Grants and Governmental

Activities: Expenses for Services Contributions Activities Total

Governmental:

General Government $ 252,713 $ 3,000 $ 0 $ (249,713) $ (249,713)

Contributions to City of Ketchum 95,895 (95,895) (95,895)

     Total Governmental Activities 348,608 3,000 0 (345,608) (345,608)

General Revenues:

     Property Taxes 2,700,848 2,700,848

     Penalty and Interest on Taxes 29,876 29,876

     Refunds and Reimbursements 2,325 2,325

     Interest 251,519 251,519

        Total general revenues and transfers 2,984,568 2,984,568

                   Changes in net position 2,638,960 2,638,960

Net Position - Beginning 9,222,804 9,222,804

Net Position - Ending $ 11,861,764 $ 11,861,764

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.

-4-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

Program Revenues Net (Expense) Revenues and

Changes in Net Position
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Total

Governmental

Funds

ASSETS:

     Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 6,080,524

     Taxes Receivable 29,597

     Due From Other Sources 1,092

          Total Assets $ 6,111,213

LIABILITIES:

     Accounts and Accrued  Payables $ 0

          Total Liabilities 0

FUND BALANCE:

     Non-spendable 0

     Restricted 0

     Committed 0

     Assigned 6,111,213

     Unassigned 0

          Total Fund Balance 6,111,213

          Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 6,111,213

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of

   Net Position (page 3) are different because:

     Government fund capital assets are not financial resources and 

        therefore are not reported in the funds. The costs of assets is

        $ 8,663,136 and the accumulated depreciation is $ 365,834 8,297,302

     Bond discounts and pre-issuance costs are not financial resources

        and therefore are not reported in the funds. 22,389

     Long-term liabilities, including bonds, compensated absences

        and loans are not payable in the current period and therefore

        are not reported in the governmental funds (2,569,140)

          Net Position of Governmental Funds $ 11,861,764

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.

-5-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

at September 30, 2025
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Total

Governmental

Funds

REVENUE:

     Tax Levy Revenue $ 2,730,724

     Rent Revenue 3,000

     Refunds and Reimbursements 2,325

     Interest Income 251,519

          Total Revenue 2,987,568

EXPENDITURES:

     Office Expense

     Professional Fees 24,153

     Advertising and Publications 500

     Insurance 6,270

     Administration 9,232

     Repairs 0

     Reimburse Ketchum City - General 95,895

     Reimburse Ketchum City - In Lieu Housing 0

     Capital Projects 1,088,019

     Debt service 541,706

          Total Expenditures 1,765,775

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) 1,221,793

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 4,889,420

FUND BALANCE - ENDING   $ 6,111,213

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.

-6-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

for the year ended September 30, 2025
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Net Change in Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds (Page 6) $ 1,221,793

Governmental funds report capital outlays as current year expenditures.

In the Statement of Activities the cost of these assets is allocated

over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  This is

the amount of current capital outlay for new fixed assets.

This is the amount of current year depreciaton. (155,776)

This is the amount of current year amortization. (4,263)

This is the amount of new Governmental Fund assets. 1,088,019

Long term liabilities are not recorded in the Governmental funds.

This is the change in accrued interest on the outstanding debt. 352

This is the amount of current year payments of long term debt 488,835

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities (Page 4) $ 2,638,960

-7-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

To the Statement of Activities

for the year ended September 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 

1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
      The Reporting Entity 
 

The Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency (the Agency) was created for the purpose of redeveloping and 
rehabilitating certain deteriorating areas in the City of Ketchum, Idaho, and was established by a 
resolution from the Ketchum City Council dated April 3, 2006. The Agency is authorized under 
provisions of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965 (Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code). 
 
The Agency is a component unit, as defined by generally accepted accounting principles, of the City of 
Ketchum, Idaho, because of its operational and financial responsibility with the City.  The City of 
Ketchum appoints the governing body of the Agency. 
 
The financial statements of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to 
local government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Boards (GASB) is the accepted 
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
 
Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement of 
changes in net position) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the Agency. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expense of a given function or 
segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function. Program revenues include: 1) charges to patrons who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function and 2) grants and contributions 
that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
The Agency’s activities and general administrative services are classified as governmental activities. 
The Agency has no business-type activities. 
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as is the fiduciary fund financial statement. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. 
Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by 
the provider have been met. 
 
Property taxes and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be 
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other 
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when the Agency receives cash. 
 
The Agency reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

• The General Fund is the Agency’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources 
of the Agency. 
 

 
 
 
 

-8- 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 
       Continued— 
 

Budgetary Policy 
 
The Agency prepares a budget for its general fund operations. The statement of revenues and 
expenditures and changes in fund balances and actual-general fund presents comparison of the legally 
adopted budget with the actual data on a budgetary basis. 
 
Under Idaho Code, the Agency’s budget establishes maximum legal authorization for expenditures 
during the fiscal year. Expenditures are not to exceed the budgeted amounts, except as allowed by the 
Code for certain events. 
 
Encumbrances 
 
Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the 
expenditures of monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is 
not employed by the Agency because it is not considered necessary to assure effective budgetary 
control or to facilitate effective cash planning and control. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital Assets, which include land, building and improvements, and furniture and equipment, are 
reported in the government-wide financial statements. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated 
fair value of donation. 

 
The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extended assets lives are not capitalized. 
 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during construction is not capitalized. 
 
The Agency’s capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over their useful 
lives.  
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
Entity Classifications  
 

A. City-Wide Financial Statements – The Agency reports net assets in three categories – invested 
in capital assets, restricted and unrestricted. 

B. Fund Financial Statements – The Agency has adopted GASB Statement No. 54 “Fund Balance 
Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions” (GASB 54) which defines how fund 
balances of the governmental funds are presented in the financial statements. There are five 
classifications of fund balances as presented below: 

 
 
 

-9- 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
Continued— 

 
Non-spendable – These funds are not available for expenditures based on legal or contractual 
requirements. In this category, one would see inventory, long-term receivables, unless proceeds 
are restricted, committed, or assigned and legally or contractually required to be maintained intact 
(corpus or a permanent fund). 

 
Restricted – These funds are governed by externally enforceable restrictions. In this category, one 
would see restricted purpose grant funds, debt service or capital projects. 

 
Committed – Fund balances in this category are limited by the governments’ highest level of 
decision making. Any changes of designation must be done in the same manner that it was 
implemented and should occur prior to end of the fiscal year, though the exact amount may be 
determined subsequently. 

 
 
Assigned – These funds are intended to be used for specific purposes, intent is expressed by; 
governing body or an official delegated by the governing body. 

 
Unassigned – This classification is the default for all funds that do not fit into the other categories. 
This, however, should not be a negative number for the general fund. If it is, the assigned fund 
balance must be adjusted. 

 
Order of Use of Fund Balance – The Agency’s policy is to apply expenditures against non-
spendable fund balance, restricted fund balance, committed fund balance, assigned fund balance 
and unassigned fund balance at the end of the fiscal year. For all funds, non-spendable fund 
balances are determined first and then restricted fund balances for specific purposes are 
determined. 

 
2.   PROPERTY TAXES 

 
Property taxes are billed and collected within the same period in which the taxes are levied. The 
Agency does not levy property taxes; however, it is entitled to the taxes levied on the increase in 
assessed valuation of real and personal property within its jurisdiction that occur after January 1, 2006. 
 
In accordance with Idaho law, property taxes are levied in September for each calendar year. All 
personal taxes and one-half of real property taxes are due by December 20. The second half of the 
real property taxes is due by June 20. Tax levies on such assessed values are certified to the County 
prior to the commencement of the fiscal year. 
 
Taxes are collected by Blaine County and remitted to the Agency primarily in January and July of the 
fiscal year. The Agency defers recognition of property taxes assessed but not collected within 60 days 
of the fiscal year-end. Such amounts have been recognized as revenues as they are deemed 
immaterial to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 

3.   CASH AND DEPOSITS 
 

Deposits: Custodial credit risk, in the case of deposits, is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
government's deposits may not be returned to it. The Agency has no deposit policy for custodial credit 
risk. At year end, $ 250,000 of the Agency's bank balance was not exposed to custodial credit risk 
because it was insured by the FDIC and $569,208 of deposits were exposed to custodial credit risk. 

 
 
 

-10- 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 
Continued— 
 

Investments: Custodial credit risk, in the case of investments, is the risk that in the event of the failure 
of the counterparty, the government will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. At year end, the Agency held the following 
investments: 

 
Investment Type            

 
Idaho State Local Government Investment Pool      $ 5,526,036. 

 
These investments are unrated external investment pools sponsored by the Idaho State Treasurer's 
Office. They are classified as "Investments in an External Investment Pool" and are exempt from 
custodial credit risk and concentration of credit risk reporting. Interest rate risk is summarized as 
follows: Asset-backed securities are reported using weighted average life to more accurately reflect 
the projected term of the security, considering interest rates and repayment factors. 

 
The elected Idaho State Treasurer, following Idaho Code, Section 67-2328, is authorized to sponsor 
an investment pool in which the Agency voluntarily participates. The Pool is not registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission or any other regulatory body - oversight is with the State 
Treasurer, and Idaho Code defines allowable investments. All investments are entirely insured or 
collateralized with securities held by the Pool or by its agent in the Pool's name. And the fair value of 
the Agency's position in the external investment pool is the same as the value of the pool shares. 

 
Credit Risk: The Agency's policy is to comply with Idaho State statutes which authorize the Agency to 
invest in obligations of the United States, obligations of the State or any taxing district in the State, 
obligations issued by the Farm Credit System, obligations of public corporations of the State of Idaho, 
repurchase agreements, tax anticipation notes of the State or taxing district in the State, time deposits, 
savings deposits, revenue bonds of institutions of higher education, and the State Treasurer's Pool. 

 
Interest rate risk and concentration of credit risk: The Agency has no policy regarding these two 
investment risk categories. 

 
The Agency maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds. Each fund type’s 
portion of this pool is presented on the combined balance sheet as “Cash and Deposits.” 

 
Cash and Deposits are comprised of the following at the financial statement date: 

 
  Cash on Hand       $              0 
  Deposits with financial institutions: 
   Demand deposits           554,487 
   State of Idaho Investment Pool       5,526,036 
 
    Total       $6,080,523 
 
4.   RESTRICTED ASSETS 
 

In fiscal year ended September 30, 2006, the URA purchased real property formerly known as the 
Dollhouse located at 211 First Street in Ketchum for the sum of $2.25 million. The down payment for 
the purchase of this property of $707,914 was obtained by the URA as a transfer from the City of 
Ketchum’s restricted In Lieu Affordable Housing Fund. Since that time, the City of Ketchum’s restricted 
In Lieu Affordable Housing Fund has transferred to the URA an additional $147,916 to pay interest on 
the debt associated with this property as well as to make necessary property repairs. 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 

 Continued - 
 
 
In fiscal year ended September 30, 2008, the URA purchased real property formerly known as the 
Mountain West Bank building located at Sun Valley Rd. and East Ave. in Ketchum for the sum of $3.2 
million. The down payment for the purchase of the Mountain West Bank building property of $640,000 
was obtained by the URA as a transfer from the City of Ketchum’s restricted In Lieu Affordable Housing 
Fund. 
 
On April 12, 2011, $640,000 of restricted fund value was transferred to the 1st & Washington property 
from the Mountain West Bank Building, leaving no further restriction on the value of the Mountain West 
Bank Building. In 2018 the Agency donated the Mountain West property to the City of Ketchum. 
 
The Agency and the City entered into a memorandum of understanding (MOU) to pay back the City of 
Ketchum $1,460,000 over the next several years as funds are available. This amount is not accrued in 
the Agency’s records but will be expensed when paid. Prior to this year the Agency has paid the City of 
Ketchum $1,264,486 in cash and investments in affordable housing, leaving the restricted amount at 
$ 195,514. 
 

5.  GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 
 

         

  Beginning      Ending 

  Balances  Increases  Decreases  Balances 

Governmental Activities:         
Capital Assets not being depreciated:         
Land - First & Washington $ 2,294,746  $  $  $ 2,294,746  

1st & Washington  1,474,000   
 

 
 

 1,474,000  

Fourth Street Corridor Improvements  1,000,000         1,000,000  

     Total  4,768,746   0   0   4,768,746  

         
Capital Assets being depreciated:         
Infrastructure  2,806,371   1,088,019      3,894,390  

     Total  2,806,371   1,088,019   0   3,894,390  

Less: Accumulated Depreciation:  210,058   155,776      365,834  

Total Net Depreciated Assets  2,596,313   932,243   0   3,528,556  

         
Governmental capital assets, net $ 7,365,059  $ 932,243  $ 0  $ 8,297,302  
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
Continued— 
 
6.  LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
On August 19, 2010, the Agency sold $ 6,440,000 of Revenue Allocation (Tax Increment) Refinancing 
Bonds, Series 2010. The proceeds from this bond issuance paid three notes held previously in the Agency. 
The bond servicing agent is U.S. Bank N.A. A summary of future payments of principal and interest follows 
the notes to these financial statements.  The bond ordinance created restricted cash for a reserve in the 
amount of $ 549,717 for payments of principal and interest in the event of default by the agency. During 
the year ended September 30, 2021, the Agency refunded these bonds with new Tax Increment Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2021. The restricted cash was used to pay down the original bond series 2010. 
  

Long-term debt on September 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 
      Interest Rate         Fiscal Year             Balance   
 
Tax Increment Refunding Bonds, Series 2021: 1.73%                 2026-2030     $   2,567,289 
 
The following is a summary of the principal due over the next five and subsequent five-year 
increments: 

    

2026  $ 495,067  

2027   505,612  

2028   510,279  

2029   524,231  

2030   532,100  

    

  $ 2,567,289  

7.    LABOR AND ASSOCIATED COSTS 
 

The Agency does not currently employ any staff and contracts with the City of Ketchum for 
administrative duties. Labor and associated costs are allocated to the Agency for reimbursement 
purposes. Because of the nature of the reimbursement, the Agency does not report any payroll or 
retirement liabilities.   

       
8.   LITIGATION 
 

The Agency, at the financial statement date, is not involved in any material disputes as either plaintiff 
or defendant. 

 
9.   RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The Agency is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; injuries to the general public; and natural 
disasters.  The Agency carries commercial insurance coverage for these risks to the extent deemed 
prudent by the board of commissioners. 

 
10.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
       Subsequent events were evaluated through the date of the auditor’s report, which is the date the 
       Financial statements were available to be issued. 
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Variance with

Original and Budget

Final Positive

Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES:

     Property taxes - Tax Increment Revenues   $ 2,376,776   $ 2,730,724   $ 353,948

     Rent Revenue 0 3,000 3,000

     Refunds and Reimbursements 0 2,325 2,325

     Earnings on investments 0 251,519 251,519

          Total revenues 2,376,776 2,987,568 610,792

EXPENDITURES:

     Office Expense 100 100

     Professional Fees 120,000 24,153 95,847

     Advertising/Publications 500 500 0

     Insurance 4,100 6,270 (2,170)

     Administrative Expenses 30,600 9,232 21,368

     Debt Service 541,706 541,706 0

     Reimburse Ketchum City - General Expense 125,000 95,895 29,105

     Reimburse Ketchum City - In Lieu Housing 0 0 0

     Capital Outlay 6,235,000 1,088,019 5,146,981

          Total expenditures 7,057,006 1,765,775 5,291,231

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

  OVER EXPENDITURES (4,680,230) 1,221,793 5,902,023

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (4,680,230)     1,221,793 $ 5,902,023

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 4,889,420 4,889,420

FUND BALANCE - ENDING   $ 209,190   $ 6,111,213

-14-

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

for the year ended September 30, 2025

23



OTHER

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

24



Interest Fiscal Principal Interest

Rate Year Payment Payment

$4,815,959 Tax Increment Refunding

     Bonds, Series 2021

1.73%

1.73% 2026 495,067 44,414

1.73% 2027 505,612 35,849

1.73% 2028 510,279 27,102

1.73% 2029 524,231 18,275

1.73% 2030 532,100 9,205

$ 2,567,289 $ 134,845

Annual Payment

-15-

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

at September 30, 2025

Bond-Future Principal and Interest Requirements
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2190 Village Park Avenue, Suite 300 • Twin Falls, ID  83301 •  208.733.1161 • Fax: 208.733.6100 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

December 22, 2025 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Ketchum Urban Renewal 
Agency’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 22, 2025.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Ketchum Urban 
Renewal Agency’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Ketchum 
Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Report Continued— 

 

Purpose of this Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

       Workman & Company 

       WORKMAND AND COMPANY 

       Certified Public Accountants 

       Twin Falls, Idaho 
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Rural ED Pro Reporting  

(Due the 7th of September, November, January, March, May, & July…for the previous 2 months. If the 7th falls on a weekend, the 
report is due the following Monday) 

Program: Blaine County (Sun Valley Economic Development) 

Date Range: November-December 2025 

Submit to: ruralreports@commerce.idaho.gov  

1. Executive Summary 

Key Achievements:  

• Selected, announced and began the transition of a new Executive Director. 
• Emphasis of the transition work has been on establishing relationships at the state, 

municipal and private sector member levels, in addition to knowledge transfer in major 
advocacy areas, such as housing/land use, workforce development, early childhood 
learning and sustainability. 

• Attended a “Legislative Day” with our District 26 Idaho state representatives, with 
invitations to meet further with them in Boise during the upcoming 2026 session. 

• Began foundation-laying discussions with multiple departments within Boise State 
University to expand relationships and discuss collaboration opportunities. 

Summarize the top 2-5 points within 1-3 sentences. Make sure any information in the executive summary 
is covered in further detail in the rest of the report 
2. Project Updates 
 
New ED for SVED – After 15 years, Harry Griffith is stepping down as Executive Director of SVED. 
Mel Jackson has been selected by the SVED Board to succeed Harry. SVED is fortunate that 
Harry and Mel are able to transition the role over a few months in late 2025 and early 2026. Harry 
will continue in a part-time consulting capacity for SVED through 2026. 
 
ARCH Leadville Housing Project – Submitted a letter of support to the City of Ketchum for this 
proposed 11-unit housing project, which subsequently received P&Z approval to proceed. 
 
River Bend Community Housing Project – Submitted a letter of support to the Blaine County 
Commissioners for this proposed 77-unit housing project near St. Luke’s Wood River Hospital, 
which subsequently received approval to proceed. 
 
Goldman Sachs 10,000 Small Businesses – Made a final marketing push and was able to get 
one SVED member to apply for this business training program before the deadline. In total, we 
had four applications submitted from Blaine County for this program. 
 
Alpine World Cup – Completed an Economic Impact Analysis of the 2025 event indicating the 
value to Idaho and the local community was approximately $16 Million in total. We have been 
told that an announcement regarding the 2027 event will be forthcoming in January 2026. 
 
Viceroy Hotel Ketchum – Visited and toured the new 71-key hotel site with the ownership group. 
Project schedule calls for an early summer soft opening with full operations expected in July. 
 
America 250 Grant – Submitted a letter of support for the City of Hailey for grant-funding for a 
series of historical floats for their 4th of July parade, which is traditionally a big economic driver in 
the county. 
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SVED Economic Roundtable (Q1 2026) – Planning has started on this. 
 
5B CAN - Attended the Land Use & Transportation task force session within the much-broader 
December meeting of this regional sustainability and climate program to both introduce myself 
and learn. Later provided comments on their proposed local sustainability certification program 
document. 

Include all projects that are currently ongoing in your area, even if you are not directly involved. This should 
be: Ongoing Commerce funded projects, construction projects, planning projects, and business 
attraction. If your project is confidential, please make a note.  
3. Community Impact 
 

• Met with representatives at BSU in the following areas: 
o Resort & Hospitality Management (for vocational training and internships) 
o Idaho Policy Institute (for Land Use) 
o Economic Development (for general relationship background) 
o College of Innovation & Design (for Cyber Security) 

• Made introductions (with Ketchum hotel properties) regarding internships as well as 
planning a future Economic Roundtable based on discussions with the groups above. 

• Met with board members of Ketchum Business Advisory Group to both introduce myself 
and discuss ways in which we could work together in 2026 and beyond. 

• Met with Frontier Community Resources to both introduce myself and discuss ways that 
our two organizations can continue to support one another. 

• Met with Blaine County Recreation District to both introduce myself and discuss ways 
that SVED could support them going forward (e.g. renewed ballot initiative for bond).  
Later I introduced BCRD to Frontier Community Resources and sat in on a call between 
them to explore possible grant opportunities. 
 

The community impact section should be for projects that are directly tied to community improvement. 
This could be non-construction updates for housing, parks, recreation, and community events that bring in 
tourists and visitors. This section is where you should include any grants that were submitted/awarded. 
Include any businesses that have moved in or out of your community 
4. Stakeholder Engagement 
 

• Met with the City of Ketchum to introduce myself as new ED and to discuss ways SVED 
could help the City in 2026 and beyond. City personnel invited me to join their Technical 
Advisory Group as it resumes in 2026. I also attended a code-training session put on by 
the city. 

• Met with the City of Bellevue to introduce myself as new ED and to discuss ways SVED 
could help the City in 2026 and beyond. Expressed a desire for one representative to 
attend the annual SVED retreat in January 2026 and to eventually nominate an ex-officio 
member to SVED’s board. Suggested that they apply for a 5k SMILES grant via Frontier 
Community Resources before its deadline of 12/31/25. Finally, I expressed the hope that 
our renewed efforts in the South Valley (forthcoming in 2026) would convince them to 
support SVED financially as a dues-paying member. 

• Met with multiple departments within Idaho Commerce (including Director Kealey) 
shortly after being named new Executive Director. 

• Met with Tom Beckwith, Region VII representative of Idaho Commerce Economic 
Advisory Group. 

• Met with Wendy Jaquet (former legislator and current influencer) to both introduce 
myself and get her take on our municipal governments as well as a preview of the 
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upcoming state legislative session. Attended the District 26 Legislative Day she 
organized where I met our state legislators as well as numerous local government 
officials. She also invited me to attend an upcoming City Tours event in Montana (April 
2026).  

• Met with Wendolyn Holland, Commissioner with City of Ketchum’s Historic 
Preservation Commission. 

• Met 1-on-1 with Jules Belyea of Idaho Commerce’s Rural Services Team. 
• Via a SVED Board Member, requested that she convince her friend, the Mayor of Carey, to 

apply for a 5k SMILES grant via Frontier Community Resources before its year-end 
deadline. 

Include any meetings with any elected officials, businesses, government agencies. This section is where 
all Main Street updates should go. The Main Street Section should include any updates to the downtown 
areas of cities. 
5. Events 
 
Visit Sun Valley – Outdoor Recreation Group Meeting – I attended this semi-annual meeting to 
get the pulse from recreation outfitters active in the area. 
 
SVED Executive Committee and Full Board December Meetings – These both took place in 
December. 
 
Visit Sun Valley – Lodging Association – Attended this call in December. 
 
Visit Sun Valley – December Board Meeting – Attended in-person in December. Later provided 
comments on their draft Resident Sentiment survey. 
 
Sun Valley Film Festival – Successful 14th annual film festival with a new early-December date, 
helping to fill a soft spot in the tourism calendar. 
  

This section will include all the events that you attended. Events that should be documented are 
conferences, board meetings, summits, presentations, and state events. Please include any major 
takeaways or discoveries 
6. Financial Overview 
 

• Reconciliation of Fiscal 2025 Year-End Actuals vs. Budget 
• Preparation of Fiscal 2026 Draft Budget 

This section should include any financial updates that IDOC needs to know about 
7. Businesses Contacted – All Contacts were onsite Meetings: 

• Conrad Brothers 
• Viceroy Hotel 
• Zenergy SV 
• Hunger Coalition 
• Keller Williams Realty 
• Zion’s Bank 
• The Cellar Pub 
• Idaho Power 
• Fly Sun Valley Alliance 
• Visit Sun Valley 
• Cox 
• Limelight Hotel 
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• Spur Foundation 
• Idaho First Bank 
• Michael Doty Associates 
• Sawtooth Brewery 
• Far + Wise 
• Sun Valley Culinary Institute 
• Idaho Mountain Express 
• City of Sun Valley 
• City of Ketchum 
• City of Hailey 
• City of Bellevue 
• Blaine County 
• Sun Valley Company 
• Babson College 
• Frontier Community Resources 
• Blaine County Recreation District 
• Wood River Housing Trust 
• Visit Sun Valley 

 
List all businesses contacted. 
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Memo 

To: Board of Commissioners 

From: Jade Riley, Executive Director 

Subject: 2026 Board Organizational Tasks 

Date: February 4, 2026 

Day/time for Regular Board Meetings 

Previously, the board had designated Wednesdays at 4pm as the preferred time. With half 
of the board changing over, staff is recommending a new discussion to determine what 
day/time works best for the majority of board members. Following the decision, staff will 
return with an updated resolution for adoption. 

Election of Officers 

The agency bylaws outline the need to elect or appoint a Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Secretary/Treasurer. The previous board elected to appoint the City Clerk to serve as 
Secretary and the City Finance Director as Treasurer.     

Future Strategic Planning Session/Joint Meeting with City Council 

Staff will provide a quick overview (attached) of existing strategic priorities and then seek 
board direction regarding the need to hold a future session to review the priorities in detail. 
Staff does recommend holding a joint meeting with the City Council in March or April to 
review/discuss these priorities.   
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency
February 4, 2026
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2023 2024 2025 2026
Actuals Actual Acutal Proposed Budget

Revenue Source

TAX INCREMENT REVENUE 2,175,027$      2,331,589$    2,690,460$              2,619,773$            
PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT 15,272$           15,272$         15,272$                   15,000$                 
PENALTY AND INTEREST ON TAXES 6,908$             7,968$           14,604$                   5,000$                   
INTEREST EARNINGS 166,337$         281,488$       225,653$                 140,000$               
INTEREST EARNINGS URA DEBT 14,230$           20,222$         25,866$                   -$                       
OTHER REVENUE (Rent) 36,000$           33,000$         3,000$                     -$                       
REFUNDS AND REIMBURSEMENTS 8,579$             2,325$                     -$                       
WRCHT DEPOSIT 1ST $ WA 10,000$           -$                       
USE OF FUND BALANCE -$                 235,808$               

2,432,353$      2,689,539$    2,977,180$              3,015,581$            Total Revenue
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2023 2024 2025 2026
Actuals Actual Acutal Proposed Budget

Expenditure Type

OFFICE SUPPLIES AND POSTAGE 24$                  30$                -$                         100$                      
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 118,300$         94,255$         24,153$                   120,000$               
ADVERTISING AND LEGAL PUBLICATION -$                 1,015$           500$                        1,000$                   
LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,969$             3,414$           6,270$                     4,000$                   
DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS AND MEMBERS 2,600$             4,600$           9,200$                     5,000$                   
PERSONNEL TRAINING/TRAVEL -$                 -$               32$                          3,000$                   
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPNS-CITY GEN FUND 38,395$           -$               -$                         
REIMBURSE CITY GENERAL FUND 53,175$           124,764$       95,895$                   105,000$               
URA FUND OP CONTINGENCY -$                 -$               -$                         50,000$                 

SUB TOTAL 215,463           228,078         136,049                   288,100                 

Capital Improvements

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 565,244$         2,260,000$    1,088,019$              2,050,000$            
OPA PAYMENTS 76,283$           10,000$         -$                         138,000$               
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 38,437$           -$                       
AMORTIZATION COSTS 4,121$             -$                       

SUB TOTAL 684,085$         2,270,000$    1,088,019$              2,188,000$            

Debit Service

DEBT SERVICE ACCT PRIN-2021 472,928$         481,014$       488,835$                 495,067$               
DEBT SRVC ACCT INTRST-2021 69,028$           61,192$         52,871$                   44,414$                 

SUB TOTAL 541,956$         542,206$       541,706$                 539,481$               

Total Expenditures 1,441,504$      3,040,284$    1,765,774$              3,015,581$            
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KURA Version 11.24.2025

Financial Forecast

Revenue Source
FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Adopted 
Budget

FY 2027
Projected

FY 2028
Projected

FY 2029
Projected

FY 2030
Projected

1 Undesigned Fund Balance $4,857,482 $6,068,888 $4,918,079 $4,477,578 $2,827,774 $2,335,459

2 Tax Increment Revenue $2,690,460 $2,619,773 $2,776,959 $2,943,577 $3,120,192 $3,307,403
3 Property Tax Replacement $15,272 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
4 Penalty & Interest $14,604 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
5 Interest Earnings $225,653 $140,000 $50,000 $20,000 $10,000 $5,000
6 Interest Earnings on Debt $25,866 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Rent $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Refunds & Reimbursements $2,325 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 WRCH Trust - 1st & Washington $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 Total $2,977,180 $2,779,773 $2,846,959 $2,983,577 $3,150,192 $3,332,403

Expenditures

Expenditure Type
FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Adopted 
Budget

FY 2027
Projected

FY 2028
Projected

FY 2029
Projected

FY 2030
Projected

11 Materials & Services including Other $136,049 $288,100 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
12 OPA Payments $0 $138,000 $146,000 $146,000
13 Capital Outlay $1,088,019 $2,050,000 $2,300,000 $1,450,000 $2,800,000 $2,300,000
14 Debt Service $541,706 $539,481 $541,461 $537,381 $542,506 $541,306
15 Housing Projects $2,200,000

16 Total $1,765,774 $3,015,581 $3,287,461 $4,633,381 $3,642,506 $3,141,306

17 Net/Assumed Use of Fund Balance $1,211,406 -$235,808 -$440,502 -$1,649,804 -$492,314 $191,097
18 FY 2025 Capital Reimbursements $915,000

19 Projected Unassigned Fund Balance $6,068,888 $4,918,079 $4,477,578 $2,827,774 $2,335,459 $2,526,556
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CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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FY 2026

Capital Projects

1st & Washington Development Options TBD*

Sidewalks $900,000

Parking Management/Improvements $100,000

Town Square Improvements $250,000

Pedestrian and Parking Improvements (YMCA Area) $800,000

Bike Network Improvements TBD

Total $2,050,000

YMCA Area Item:
• Previously $1.35M, now $800k
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